

Us	ser Department's Recommendation
Us	ser Department Name <u>Fire Rescue Services</u>
Re	ecommended Bidder: <u>NPP.GOV / MES</u> meets our approval.
Pr	oject Amount This Term: <u>\$425,000.00</u>
Ge	eneral Enterprise 3 Digit Fund Code <u>270</u> IP Line Item No. (if applicable):
Justification: Fire Rescue Services wishes to establish a formal contract in the amount of \$425,000.00 annually for the purchase, care, and maintenance of the department's SCBA (self- contained breathing apparatus). Through the cooperative purchasing agreement NPP.Gov, which DeKalb County is a registered purchaser, MES (Municipal Emergency Services) is a qualified Scot Safety 5-star service center servicing the metro Atlanta area. This contract will enable DeKalb C unty Fire Rescue to purchase approximately 50 new SCBA (\$325K) per year to replace the current aging inventory as well as provide repair services (\$100K). This will ensure DeKalb County Fire Rescue is compliant with NFPA 1500, NFPA 1852, and NFPA 1981.	

Darnell Follow, Fire Chief Name, Title Date

9-18-19 Department Director Date